
Eagle Creek Hydro Power, LLC 
c/o Eagle Creek Renewable Energy 

7315 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 1100W Bethesda, MD 20814 
Tel: 240-482-7200 – Fax: 240-482-2727 

VIA Electronic Filing     May 4, 2022 

Mr. John Spain, Regional Engineer 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
New York Regional Office 
19 West 34th Street, Suite 400 
New York, NY 10001-3006 

Re: 2022 Tabletop & Functional Exercise Plan & Schedule 
Mongaup River Hydro System: 
FERC No. P-10482-NY Swinging Bridge, Toronto, and Cliff Lake 
FERC No. P-10481-NY Mongaup Falls 
FERC No. P-9690-NY Rio Reservoir 

Dear Mr. Spain, 

Eagle Creek Hydro Power, LLC is filing with the Commission, a plan and schedule for the 
upcoming 2022 Emergency Action Plan Tabletop and Functional exercises. The dates for the 
exercises have been chosen with the participating stakeholders’ availability in mind and have 
been determined with the goal of fostering the greatest participation possible. After careful 
consideration, the Tabletop Exercise is scheduled to take place virtually, on Wednesday, 
September 28, 2022 beginning at 9:00 am Eastern Time with the Functional Exercise taking 
place virtually, on Tuesday, October 4, 2022 beginning at 11:00 am Eastern Time.  Agendas 
will be distributed prior to the dates of the events. 

Participants will be encouraged to bring their copy of the Emergency Action Plan to the virtual 
meetings, however, a copy of the most current Emergency Action Plan dated January 2022, 
will be available to participants in the resources section for these exercises. The objectives of 
these exercises are to verify the notification process, demonstrate incident classification and 
decision-making strategies, review potential mitigation efforts and coordination, create an 
understanding of the EAP responsibilities, demonstrate responsibility for public notification 
and evacuation, and to revise and enhance the EAP.   

Although FERC participation is not mandatory, we respectfully request the presence of a FERC 
representative to participate in each of these exercises. A formal, virtual invitation will be 
emailed to Mr. Vaikunthan Navaratnam with the assumption that this invitation will be 
forwarded to the appropriate FERC personnel upon receipt.  
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Re:     Mongaup River System Dams                              May 4, 2022 
                2022 Tabletop & Functional Exercise Plan & Schedule    

 
Eagle Creek Hydro Power, LLC 

c/o Eagle Creek Renewable Energy 
7315 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 1100W Bethesda, MD 20814 

Tel: 240-482-7200 – Fax: 240-482-2727 

Should you have any questions regarding these exercises, please do not hesitate to contact Ms. 
Chelsey Goebel at (920) 216-7608 or by e-mail at Chelsey.Goebel@eaglecreekre.com. 
 
 

Sincerely, 
Eagle Creek Hydro Power, LLC 
 
 
 
Dusty Myers 

                                                                                                Chief Dam Safety Engineer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Enclosure: 2022 Tabletop & Functional Exercise Invitation List 
 
 
cc:   Tom O’Connor, Division Manager 
        Michael Weeden, Regional Manager 
        Reta White, Dam Safety Engineer 
        Dusty Myers, Chief Dam Safety Engineer 
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Mongaup River Hydro System – FERC Nos. P-10482-NY/10481-NY/9690-NY  
STATE DAM ID Nos. 148-0155/148-0199/148-1133/148-0130/149-0086 

2022 EAP Exercise Invitation List 
 

                                                                                    Page 1 of 8 

RSVP Organization Participant or Observer 

 Eagle Creek Hydro Power, LLC 

Joma Burton, Operator 
Ian Buda, Operator 
Andrew McCabe, Operator 
Charlie Wolff, Operator 
Joma.burton@eaglecreekre.com 
Ian.buda@eaglecreekre.com 
andrew.mccabe@eaglecreekre.com 
charlie.wolff@eaglecreekre.com 

 Eagle Creek Hydro Power, LLC 

Tom O’Connor, Division Manager 
1 Hydro Park Drive & Locust Street. 
PO Box 67 (Mail Only) 
York Haven, PA 17370 
Tom.oconnor@eaglecreekre.com 

 Eagle Creek Hydro Power, LLC 

Tony Butler, Regional Manager (Part-Time) 
Michael Weeden, Regional Manager II 
michael.weeden@eaglecreekre.com 
antonio.butler@eaglecreekre.com 

 Eagle Creek Hydro Power, LLC 

Jereme Klassy, Regulatory Manager 
Chelsey Goebel, EAP Coordinator 
P.O. Box 167 
116 North State Street 
Neshkoro, WI 54960 
Jereme.klassy@eaglecreekre.com 
Chelsey.goebel@eaglecreekre.com 

 Eagle Creek Hydro Power, LLC Dusty Myers, Chief Dam Safety Engineer 
Dusty.myers@eaglecreekre.com   

 Eagle Creek Hydro Power, LLC Reta White, Dam Safety Engineer 
Reta.white@eaglecreekre.com   

 Federal Energy Regulatory Commission –  
New York Regional Office 

Attn: John Spain 
Attn: Mr. Vaikunthan Navaratnam 
19 West 34th Street, Suite 400 
New York, NY 10001 
vaikunthan.navaratnam@ferc.gov 

 

Sullivan County Department of Emergency 
Management and Homeland Security  
 
 

Attn: Thomas Farney, Public Safety 
Commissioner 
Cell: 845-861-1546 
Office 845-807-0132  
Attn: Joshua Potosek, County Manager 
100 North Street, P.O. Box 5012 
Monticello, New York 12701 
Attn: John Hauschild, Fire Coordinator 

845-807-0509  • Work 
845-798-2067  • Mobile 

Attn: Alex Rau, 911 & EMS Coordinator  
845-807-0134  • Work 
845-796-8862  • Mobile 
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Mongaup River Hydro System – FERC Nos. P-10482-NY/10481-NY/9690-NY  
STATE DAM ID Nos. 148-0155/148-0199/148-1133/148-0130/149-0086 

2022 EAP Exercise Invitation List 
 

                                                                                    Page 2 of 8 

RSVP Organization Participant or Observer 

Thomas.Farney@sullivanny.us 
alex.rau@sullivanny.us 
Joshua.potosek@sullivanny.us 
John.Hauschild@sullivanny.us 

 Sullivan County Sheriff’s Office  

Attn: Sheriff Michael Schiff 
Attn: Undersheriff Eric Chaboty  
4 Bushnell Avenue 
Monticello, NY 12701 
845-794-7100 
Michael.schiff@sullivanny.us 

 City of Port Jervis Emergency Management 

Attn: Tom Vicchiariello 
20 Hammond Street, P.O. Box 1002 
Port Jervis, NY 12771 
Cell: 845-820-1654 
pjfdoem@gmail.com  

 City of Port Jervis Police Department 

Attn: Chief William Worden 
20 Hammond Street 
Port Jervis, NY 12771 
kristincolley@portjervisny.gov 

 City of Port Jervis Fire Department 

Attn: Chief Keith Brown 
20 Hammond Street, P.O. Box 1002 
Port Jervis, NY 12771 
info@portjervisfire.org 

 City of Port Jervis Fire Department 

Attn: Deputy James Rohner Jr., Fire Coordinator 
95 Jersey Avenue, P.O. Box 501 
Port Jervis, NY 12771 
info@portjervisfire.org 

 
Orange County Division of Emergency 
Management - Department of Emergency 
Services 

Attn: Alan Mack, Deputy Commissioner 
Attn: Dominick Greene, Emergency Planner 
22 Wells Farm Road 
Goshen, NY 10924 
(845) 615-0479 – work  
Office: (845) 615-0469 
Cell: (845) 591-7686 
dgreene@orangecountygov.com 
amack@orangecountygov.com   

 Orange County Sheriff’s Office 

Attn: Sheriff Carl Dubois 
Attn: Lieutenant Laurence Cottone 
Attn: William Cluney, Sergeant 
110 Wells Farm Road 
Goshen, NY 10924 
lcottone@orangecountygov.com 
WCluney@orangecountygov.com 

 Orange County Emergency Communications - 
911 Dispatch 

Attn: Greg Schmid, 911 Director of Operations 
Direct Line: 845-615-0443 
Dispatch: 845-615-0892 
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2022 EAP Exercise Invitation List 
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RSVP Organization Participant or Observer 

gschmid@orangecountygov.com 

 Orange County Division of Fire Services 

Attn: Vini Tankasali, Deputy Commissioner 
Attn: James Skelly, Assistant Fire Coordinator 
9 Training Center Lane 
New Hampton, NY 10958 
(845) 673-9302 (cell) 
(845) 374-1900 (office) 
jskelly@orangecountygov.com 
vtankasali@orangecountygov.com 

 Orange County Emergency Services Center 

Attn: Shannon Fisher 
22 Wells Farm Road 
Goshen, NY 10927 
Office: (917) 558-0522 
Cell: (845) 615-0552 
sfisher@orangecountygov.com 

 Orange and Rockland Utilities 

Attn: Garrick Reed 
390 West Route 59 
Spring Valley, NY 10977 
reedg@ORU.com  

 Burlington County Office of Emergency 
Management  

Attn: Darryl T. Williams, OEM Coordinator 
One Academy Drive, P.O. Box 6000 
Westampton, NJ 08060 
(609) 518-5805  
609-265-7165 work 
609-667-5010 cell 
burlcooem@co.burlington.nj.us  
dtwilliams@co.burlington.nj.us 

 Hunterdon County Office of Emergency 
Management  

Attn: Brayden Fahey, Department of Public 
Safety Director and Emergency Management 
Coordinator 
Attn: Andrew Camp, Deputy Emergency 
Management Coordinator 
(908) 788-1196 
(908) 635-0028 
(908) 468-1810 
201 Cherryville Road, P.O. Box 2900 
Flemington, NJ 08822-1495 
Bfahey@co.hunterdon.nj.us 
Acamp@co.hunterdon.nj.us 

 Mercer County Office of Emergency 
Management  

Attn: Robert G. Hartman, Coordinator 
350 Lawrence Station Road 
Lawrenceville, NJ 08648 
609-281-7228 
RHartman@mercercounty.org  

 Montague Township Fire Department Attn: Fire Chief 
277 Clove Road, P.O. Box 1726 
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